## Town of Callahan, Florida Resolution No. 2015-R14

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$500 TO THE NASSAU COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD; FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate 500 to the Nassau County Economic Development Board;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the heath, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Nassau County Economic Development Board promotes the economic development of Nassau County, including the Town of Callahan and the surrounding area;

WHEREAS a donation to the Nassau County Economic Development Board will benefit the residents of the Town of Callahan by improving economic development and the economy of the Town of Callahan and the surrounding area;

Now therefore be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida:

Section 1. The Town of Callahan shall donate 500 to the Nassau County Economic Development Board.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF August, 2015.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

Ken Bass, Town Council President

APPROVED:

Robert Rau, Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Knagge, Town Clerk